– Canada Life Conservative Fund
– Canada Life Moderate Fund
– Canada Life Balanced Fund
– Canada Life Advanced Fund
All other mutual funds have been removed from the list of eligible mutual funds available under the Quadrus program, however investments in
these other mutual funds made prior to January 1, 2021, may continue to be held.

7. Restatement of Prior Year Information

 The Foundation no longer records contributions directly to net assets as the contributions are not permanently endowed based on amended
Program Guidelines. As such, all donations received in 2022 are recognized as donor contributions in the Statement of Changes in Operations
and Fund Balances. Comparative information has been restated and reclassified on the statements accordingly.

 Below summarizes the impact of the restatement in the comparative figures:

As previously reported,
December 31, 2021 Adjustment

As restated
December 31, 2021

$ $ $

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Donor contributions – 62,939,054 62,939,054

Excess/(shortfall) of revenue over expenses 11,099,749 62,939,054 74,038,533

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

Endowment contributions 62,939,054 (62,939,054) –

Endowment fund balance, opening 369,242,751 (369,242,751) –

Unrestricted fund balance, opening (32,562,222) 369,242,751 336,680,529

Endowment fund balance, ending 432,181,805 (432.181,805) –

Unrestricted fund balance, ending (21,462,473) 432,181,805 410,719,332

2022-Dec Strategic Char Giving Fdn FS.indd   13 2023-06-02   8:28:59 AM